Abalaka, Oniyewu and Egbeda Idanre 
communities and Okitipupa LGA -Lipere 
Okoligha, Araromi Ayeke and Ebijagun 
communities. The fourth stage involves random 
selection of twelve respondents from each 
community, thus making a total sample size of 
one hundred and forty four (144) respondents. 

Both primary and secondary data were utilized in 
the study. The primary data was obtained with 
the aid of pre-tested and validated interview 
schedule. A test-retest method was also used to 
ascertain the reliability of the instrument.